
 

 

Court File No. CV-19-00630241-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF NORTH AMERICAN FUR PRODUCERS INC., NAFA PROPERTIES INC., 
3306319 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED, NORTH AMERICAN FUR AUCTIONS 
INC., NAFA PROPERTIES (US) INC., NAFA PROPERTIES STOUGHTON LLC, 
NORTH AMERICAN FUR AUCTIONS (US) INC., NAFPRO LLC (WISCONSIN 
LLC), NAFA EUROPE CO-OPERATIEF UA, NAFA EUROPE B.V., DAIKOKU 
SP.Z OO and NAFA POLSKA SP. Z OO

 (the “Applicants”)
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AND TO: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
199 Bay Street
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON, M5L 1A9
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AND TO: ALVAREZ & MARSAL
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 200 
Bay Street, Suite 2900, P.O. Box 22
Toronto, ON, M5J 2J1

Doug McIntosh
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Fax: 416-847-5201
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Greg Karpel
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AND TO: FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP
Lawyers
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Suite 3000, PO Box 95
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Toronto, ON, M5K 1G8
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AND TO: KOSKIE MINSKY LLP
20 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON, M5H 3R5

Andrew J. Hatnay
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Fax: 416-204-2872
Email: ahatnay@kmlaw.ca
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AND TO: DICKINSON WRIGHT
Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street
Suite 2200
Toronto, ON, M5L 1G4

Lisa S. Corne
Tel: 416-646-4608
Fax: 1-844-670-6009
Email: lcorne@dickinsonwright.com

Lawyers for VAG

AND TO: CANADA MINK BREEDERS ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 68
Arcadia, Nova Scotia, B0W 1B0

Matthew Moses
President
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Email: mattmoses17@hotmail.com

Marianne Patten
Executive Secretary
Tel: 416.675.9400
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Creditor

AND TO: SPIZZIRRI LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Two Morneau Shepell Centre
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Suite 900
Toronto, ON, M3C 1W3

Frank Spizzirri
Tel: 647-243-5897
Email: frank@spizzirrilaw.ca

Lawyers for Fur Commission USA
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AND TO: PETKER CAMPBELL POSTNIKOFF
295 Weber Street North
Waterloo, ON, N2J 3H8

Peter Campbell
Tel: 519-886-1204
Fax: 519-886-5674
Email: info@petkerlaw.com

Lawyers for CNH Industrial Capital Canada Ltd.

AND TO: CORESTONE LAW
Construction & Property Law
117 Peter Street
Suite 310
Toronto, ON, M5V 0M3
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Tel: 416-591-2222
Fax: 416-591-2221
Email: harp@corestone.ca

Counsel for EXP Services Inc.

AND TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP
181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON, M5J 2T9

Ms. Tamie Dolny 
Tel: 647-426-2306
Email: tdolny@airdberlis.com

Mr. Kyle Plunkett 
Email: kplunkett@airdberlis.com

Mr. Sam Babe
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Counsel to International Fur Trade Federation, IFF Americas and Fur Europe
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Jason Inman
Tel: 902.393.4543
Fax:613.271.1352
Email: jason.inman@fcc-fac.ca

Benjamin Vanden Hengel
Email: benjamin.vandenhengel@fcc-fac.ca

First mortgagee (on the Mink Farm Properties owned by 3306319 Nova Scotia 
Ltd.)

AND TO: WEISZ FELL KOUR LLP
100 King Street West, Suite 5600
Toronto, ON M5X 1C9

Steven Weisz
Email: sweisz@wfklaw.ca
Tel: 416.613.8281

Christopher McGoey
Email: cmcgoey@wfklaw.ca
Tel: 416.613.8284
Fax: 416.613.8290

Lawyers for Michael’s Furs/ Montana Fur Traders (Creditor)

AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Ontario Regional Office
120 Adelaide Street West
Suite 400
Toronto, ON, M5H 1T1

Email: AGC-PGC.TORONTO-TAX-FISCAL@JUSTICE.GC.CA

Lawyers for the Minister of National Revenue

AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Ministry of the Attorney General (Ontario)
Civil Law Division - Legal Services Branch
6-33 King St West
Oshawa, Ontario, L1H 8H5

Steven Groeneveld (LSO # 45420I)
Tel: 905 431 8380
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Fax: 905 436 4510
Email: steven.groeneveld@ontario.ca

Leslie Crawford (Law Clerk)
Cell: 365-688-7756
Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca

AND TO: MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Ministry of the Attorney General (Ontario)
Collections Branch – Bankruptcy and Insolvency Unit
6-33 King St West
Oshawa, Ontario, L1H 8H5

Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
Tel.: 1 866 668-8297

AND TO: DICKSON WRIGHT LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200
Toronto, ON, M5L 1G4

Lisa S. Corne
Tel: 416-646-4608
Email: LCorne@dickinsonwright.com

David Z. Seifer 
Tel: (416) 646-6867
Fax: 1-844-670-6009
Email: dseifer@dickinsonwright.com

Lawyers for Henricus Antonius Johannes Kanters, Maria Johanna Antonetta 
Kanters-van der Linden and Maatschap Kanters

AND TO: TORKIN MANES LLP
151 Yonge St #1500
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7

Stewart Thom
Tel: 416-777-5197
Fax: 1-877-689-3872
Email: sthom@torkinmanes.com

Lawyers for Norka S.P. ZO.O,  BJ Farm SP.ZO.O and Japi Farm S.C.

AND TO: SAGA FURS OYJ
Martinkylantie 48
01720 Vantaa, Finland
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Mr. Juha Huttunen
Deputy Managing Director and CFO
Tel: +358-9-849-8326
Email: juha.huttunen@sagafurs.com

AND TO: HUB INTERNATIONAL CANADA
595 Bay Street 
Suite 900
Toronto, ON, M5G 2E3

Mr. Tyler Deunto 
Email: tyler.dueno@hubinternational.com

Ms. Carrie Gillfillan
Email: carrie.gillfillan@hubinternational.com

In-house counsel to HUB International Canada

Mr. John Middleton, Vice President, Complex Risk – Trade Credit
Email: john.middleton@hubinternational.com

AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP
250 Howe Street
20th Floor
Vancouver, BC. Canada, V6C 3R8

Jordan Schultz
E: Jordan.schultz@dentons.com
T: (604) 691-6452

Counsel for Canada Mink Breeders Association

AND TO:
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